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lay 6-7, 1977 I'FSTERN 1TILETIC CONFERENCE

DECii H L 0 U RESULTS

1, Ti ;o Steiner

2. Sti Jacoos

a ';*varria

4. Ti mas Larsson

5. Wes lerbst

5. i

7. irent B rt

8. Don Fr

Qjictes fro Steine

MI had competition from t 1-,s in individual event?, but not overall,
was not oushed by anyone, but I pushui as hard as I could.. I know I can score mor
I died in the 1,501. 7,750 Is my personal best and a new Sjuth American record by
points, I was haotv to win, but I do.i't understand my rur in tne 1,500. I've ran a,

-fore, My I had a 4:59. As far as the NCAA pes, I have no projections
If I already know tho point total I'll get there, then thire's no reason for competir?.

.K. Yang (UCLA) 1963
, (BYU) U/5"

Stadium and School Recorl: 8079—Raimc* Pihl, (B
WAC Meet Record: now bed by Steiner (l-YU) formerly held by Chrlster Lythell (B'U)
WAC Qualify
NCAA Qualifying Mark: 7

Brie; I jnq University

Univers \\ of Arizona

Srigham Y;unq University

Univers1 ty of Arizona

Arizon. Sftate University

Brighar.* xojng University

Universe' ty of Wyoming

Coloradc State University

Team Scores after Decatl

Arizona--12

ASU--2

BYU Stadium, Prove

7,750

7,268

7, 151

7,049

7,013

6,269

5,874



May 6-7, 1977 WESTERN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE

WEATHER: Overcast, 58-degrees, some shovsrs in the area

D_E C A T H L 0 N RESU L T S
[First Day •• Wednesday, May Wf'

BYU Stadium, Provo

EVENT #1: 100-METER DASH Cum.

School Time-Distance Point?- Points
1. Tito Steiner BYU 10.91 826
2. Thomas Larsson l of A 10.98 8G9

3. Steve Jacobs )f A 11.00 804

4. Rafael Echavarria 11.13 773

5. Trent Birt WYO. 11.15 768

6. Wes Herbst as;J 11.24 747

Event j?'2: LONG JUMP

1c Tito Steiner BYU 7.21M 1689 863

2. Thomas Larsson U of A 6.90M 1G09 800

3. Wes Herbst ASU 5.72M 1508 761

4. Steve Jacobs U of A 6.50M 1519 715

5. Rafael Echavarria BYU 6.39M 1463 690

6. Dave Powell BYU 6..32M 1401 675

Event #3: Shot PUT

1. Tito Steiner BYU 14.58M 2452 763

2. Wes Herbst ASU 13.84M 2226 718

3. Steve Jacobs U of A 13.14M 2193 674

4. Dave Powell BYU 11.89M 1993 592

5. Thomas Larssei 11 Of A U.52M 2176 567

6. Rafael Echavarria BYU 10..93M 1990 527

Event #4: HIGH JUMP

1. Wes Herbst ASU 1.93M 3022 796

2. Tito Steiner BYU 1.90M 3221 769

Rafael Echavai-ria BYU 1.90N 2759 769

4. Dave Powell BYU 1.85M 2718 725

Steve Jacobs U of A 1.85M 2918 725

6. Don French CSU 1.80M 2287 680

Trent Birt WYO 1.80N 2559 6S0

Event #5: 400-METER DASH

1. Rafael Echavarria BYU 48.2 3648 889

2. Tito Steiner BYU 49.5 4050 829

3. Steve Jacobs U of A 49 „6 3742 824

4. Thomas Larsson U of A 50.0 3615 805

5. Don French CSU 50.2 3084 797

6. Dave Powell BYU 50.6 3497 779

Standings after first day (5 events): 1. Tito Steiner BYU 4,050
2, Steve Jacobs U of A 3,742
3. Wes Herbst ASU 3,666
4. Rafael Echavarria BYU 3,648
5, Thomas Larsson U of A 3,615
6. Dave Powell BYU 3,497
7. Trent Birt WYO 3,262

DECATtf 3. Don French CSU 3,084



May 6-7, 197 > WESTERN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE BYU Stadium, Provo

WEATHER: Overcast, occasiona1 showers, 50-degrees, sli qhtly windv
DECATHLON RESULTS (Second day, Thursday, May 5)

EVENT #6: 110 METER HIGH HURDLES
1, Rafael Echavarria BYU 14.62 4538 890
2. T1to Ste ner BYU 14.76 4924 874
3. Steve Jacobs U of A 15.33 4556 314
4. Dave Powell BYU 15.75 4269 772
5. Wes Herbf,t ASU 15.85 4429 763
6. Trent B1rt WYO 16.35 3979 717
7. Thomas Larsson U of A 16.36 4331 716
3. Don French CSU 16.96 3748 664

EVENT # 7: DISCUS
I. Wes Herb.ct ASU 45.04M (147-9) 5211 782
2. Tito Steiner BYU 44.49M (145-11%) 5696 772
3. Dave Powell BYU 43.24M (141-10) 5018 749
4. Steve Jacobs U of A 39.30M (128-11) 5228 672
5. Rafael Echavarria BYU 39.20M (128-7) 5208 670
6. Thomas Larsson U of A 36.74 (120-6%) 4951 620
7. Don French CSU 32.96M (108-2) 4288 540
8. Trent Birt WYO 31.01M (101-9 3/4) 4476 497

EVENT #8: PCLE VAULT
1. Steve Jacobs U of A 4.50 ( 14-9%) 5160 932
2. Tito Steiner BYU 4.40 ( 14-5%) 6605 909
3. Trent Birt WYO 4.30 ( 14-1%) 5360 884
4. Rafael Echavarria BYU 4.00 ( 13-1%) 6015 807

Thomas Lersson U of A 4.00 ( l3-l£
12-9%)

5758 807
60 Dave Powell BYU 3.90 ( 5793 780
7. lies Herbst ASU 3.60 ( 11-9 3/4) 5911 700
8= Don French CSU 3.30 ( 10-10) 4903 615

EVEKT #9: JAVEtJN
1. Tito Steiner BYU 57.60M (189-0) 7337 732
2. Thomas Larsson U of A 57.22M (187-9) 6485 727
3. Wes Herbst ASU 56.78M :•::"• :.: ' 6632 721
4. Steve Jacobs U of A 56.30M (184-8%) 6875 715
5. Rafael Echavarria BYU 50.90M (166-9 3/4) 6660 ;:45
6. Dave Powell BYU 45.35M (148-9%) 5367 569
7. Trent B1rt WYO 39.80M (130-7) 5848 488
8. Don French CSU 35.16M (115-4) 5319 416

EVENT #10: K500 METERS
1. Dave Powell BYU 4:33.3 6935 568
2. Thomas Larsson U of A 4:33.8 6049 564
3. Don French CSU 4:35,2 5874 555
4. Rafael Echavarria BYU 4:45.7 7151 493
5. Trent Birt WYO 4:57.6 6269 421
6. Tito Steiner BYU 4:59.1 7750 413
7. Steve Jacobs U Of A 5:02.8 7268 393
8. Wes Herbst ASU 5:05.0 7013 381



TRACK A:iD FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

W M?y 6-7 9 1977 BYU STADMB Prove, Utah

FRIDAY RESULTS

TEAM STA?jO£rJSS;

? UTP5> zz

4. UA'........ . 14
5. UTAH . . 8
S IjMM p

7. CSU. 7
8. HYO 0

RECORDS SET:.

Meat Racord—Discus—"399.3 by Sreln Kalvik of UTEP—Osd record 195.9 Marshall Smith

BYU UTEP
Haw Trad; Record—Steeplechase—8:46.46 by Henry Marsh and Ja«?as Munvala--old recoi'd

of 8:47.9 of UTEPS 1975.

QUALIFIER^ FOR SATURDAY'S FINALS:

ASU -13 UTEP - 5
BYU- 5 UTAH - 3

W CSU - 2 • WYO - 1



ii: '••J *5±;\ J :.'•:••, \

C:.vprc2t1to^ School Tlma'-n

L Ensritr. '•^1 ' i
; :" f > Vy 2j3-#<

»->

Tarrlo -: i.- .•-• it •', Ci £?U ^-]G
3- •'n ke 13; \i ; Ci' A CSU '- '-!rv"*2
.«

Kenth f .. . -.... .a ;;*ctns £?y • /5

David r•cbsrn UTAH H i '•.'

6o Gr$q H?.•Y IfTAH 169.-10

QUOTES:

0 U S

Cv ",Pf}g1"f VTS'r1 SchOO^ TifJS-

f , 5 vein Wa?vik :JTS? 199-3
2, 'tenth G5rdenkrans BYU 192-3

Oay Push v. •?« ASU 175-1
4, Oavid Hart UTAH 162-7
5. Dave Heckansan UA 1G1-1
5. Hike Dar'rala CSU 161-3

I > i A -.ij ) « . .' J . .» 1 ,

?OlntS~C?t:lHi].Ctt*!v3

SYU 12 29

UA 00 12
UTEP 10 10
CSU 6
UTAH •3

v>

1
o

ASU \ 0 p

k'YO 0 5
UHM \ 0 0

Friday, 5:30 P.M.

Points-Cianu'lafcivs

BYU 3 37

UTEP 10 22
UA 2 H
ASU 6 S
UTAH 4 /

CSU 1
mo 0 0
vm 0 G

GJOTB;
SvaiR Wa'lvlfc

!T'i conditions ware vary b«d today- The rain was sHck and It was much worse latar In
th-: coaspatition so our fcast throws ws^ ezrly* tiy best throw was in the second round.
Y<?3 it was it?/ bsst throw in compati ti on9 but I've thrown over 200 in practice sevara?
t':s.ss, I nopa to throw ever 200 in the nationals,"
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\8tov

! 0 JUMP

il^V

?„ Arnc-V? 0H*nes
»•>. Jerc^i Mvitchlns

(;U0»cS; Dannie Jackson

Competitor

u Luis M^vrjandez
Z0 Richard Raid
3, Kip Si'?T3ia
4, Arthur Radbair
5, lional Ortega
5, »;uan Garcia

v:~ •;•

ASU

UTEP

UFHP

UTEP

BYU

UTEP

School

BYU

8YU
UTEP

3YU
mn
UTE?

H:

C'J
_9

£-•*•- -7 "* ' *'v

£4
o-r-

*^' "^i

Jr" •'*

23-_'£ ^5.

''"5.
"O - ' *-;•

Tit?iS-L)jSt':Mca

29:21.2

29:27.5
29:31!4

30:30,9]
30:13.44

:;;.; y £

PVI!

UTA!J
UNH

CSt;

vrU^y, :3;3J P.M

i-'ii'i •'..vi'-t. :q>;»vs

2 s'i!
"7 <"» 45 !
10 18

G "J 4
rt "7
'J ♦'*

0 9

0 1

0 0

s?no p
I
I

?OintS-Cii(T.'i;3tiVi;

BYU 22 59
UTEP 27
UA 0 14
ASU Q 8
UTAM . 0 ^

Vfttf • 7 • •• 2
5 5

HYO 0 0



4 G 0 E T E

May 6-7, 1977

Com/sat'?tar

1. Mamtan Frazler
2. Hike Sol onion
o» hi ft v,GC!ii95

4. Darius Tararu
5. Adam Fall
6. Paul Uwis

HEAT II

1. Charles Bramiga
2. Tony Darden
3. Jerijjiiah Ongaae
4. CIifcon McKenzIa
5. Cad"! Fialds
•6. Wathaws Otiano

1 0 G •i E T £ R

Competl imj
HEAT J

lo 43&r&\'l Burl
2., Coug Pa«rrell
.?. Steven Wi'ilianis
4. Colin Thurton
5. Byron lavburn

HEAT II
1. Dale Coonolly
2. Paul ftjorcge'
3. Regg^s Edwards
4. Ji;se Li^orta
5. John 1)3v^>$

&£ST£RN ATIILETaC CONFERENCE
TRACK m FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

BYU STADIUM

TRIALS

Sch-OOl

ASU 45.90
l$H 47.46
BYU 47.52
WYO 47.67
UTAH 47.94
UA Hq Tiara

UNK 46.76
ASU 45.94
UNM 47.13
ASU 47.16
UA 47.22
UTEP 48.89

UL

Schcol T'?5T3S-D1St

ASU 10.59
UTAH jG.55
ASU 10,55
UTEP 11.02
CSU 11.3

BYU 10„5
UTEP 10,55
ASU *u.o5

U>1H i'Jo OO

WYO ' 10,98

I—-

Prove, Utah

Friday, 7:C|5 P.M.
i

Points -Cuniul sti va

Friday,.7:20 -P.H.

Polncs-CagRala'.';ive



8 0 0 METER

iS;vt £~7:v..».y \j~,> 2 1377

COiTv° 11 to J*
HEAT I_

1. 5mny KipkurgaiT
6.-. S.U ru i j U' Ot

3„ Farlsy Burl
4. Vaughn Courtney
5. Jay Cicada
6v Paul Sut&r

HEAT
1. Mark Romsra
.2. Doug Hurdock
3, Don FHchtel
4, Fred Ongaga
5, Oars Drury
6« John Bradford

II

WSSTSRW ATKUTIG CQi4F£f£SCE
TSACK AMD FIELO CHAMPIONSHIPS

BYU STABSUM

$C.hci>l

TRIALS

"irfia-Distanca

UMM 1 .£*/ po

UA 1:51.60
ASU 1:51,69
UTEP

UHiM 1 ;b^»<r.O

WYO 1 -K£ OC

U8M
BYU
CSU
UTEP
1IMM

1:51.59
1:53.23

1":54.78
UP 1:55 ^9

(FOUR QUALIFY FROM EACH HEAT)

1 t

i\ ^

Prove, Utah

Friday? 7:35 P.H,

Points-punailati ve
1



40 0 HETER I MT E S ME DJL *XE HURDLE
WESTgfci AXHLu IC CdFhREMT"

TRACK AMD FIELD CHA^IOTISHIPS

W 'Way 6-7, 1977 BYU STADIUM

TRIALS

Tijna-Di stance

\Stav

\§fcfe/

'.umseti ^or.wnygt School

(HEATS kERE NOT RUM BECAUSE ONLY EIGHT SHOHED W FOR THE HEATS)

Those in the finals are:
1. John Pfersdorf
2. David Gardner UTAH
3^ Francois Aumas ASU
4. Godwin Mayuku
5, dm Blackwell ' CSU
:6« Ron &3j???£4y UA
7* Jotsko Kcmnoaen BYU
8. Rick Walker ASU

UA

EP

Provo, Utah

Friday, 7:415 P.H*

Po! fits -Cmsul at?va



X^m*/

\Stay

200 ?i F T E R DASH

Vfay 6-7, ?9?7

^C^PS^I XtOT

HEAT

1. Tony 0a<t1sn
Z, Paul Njeroge
3, Doug Psrrsll
4, Cecil Fields
5, Gary Burl
6, Steven WHS Haras.

HEAT H

iJBeraldBuH
2. Dale Ccnnolly
3. Henvsan Fraster
4. Reggie Edwards
5. Dan us Tavyru
8. Josa LaPorte

MtSVZif'A ATHLETIC C0MFER£r(CE
1 RACK mD FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

B/U STADUJM

TRIALS

Schoo'* Tl*]a~Q? stages

ASU ?0 9 A

UTEP 21,0
UTAH 21/15
UA 2K16
ASU 21,83
ASU DQ

ASU 20,97
BYU 21.09
ASU 21 ..59
ASU 21.82
W$0 22, IS
UNH Mo Tins

-,_ .(.TOP FOUR/QUALIFY FOR FIHALS)
In each hsafc

CD
( j

Prove* Utah

Friday, S:G5



\few

\jfei.

3UbUMET£

Ti?/*.<":\J.a*--J~•

r'?rrVO,«Jtan

O.V»

Lo.?r;pv'.vc

!1

School

'ivu
•t{*y

.j.-,..—-.
Points-Curative

yf:rtr\*,n

*Hmyala

i'i-•>I*.vi'•r•'hTif1

Oct*-*«s;••iwidarfcc-ii

QUOTAS;

BVU
UTAH

or46..^.'x

9:0?.5'I
9MJ67
S;13.S3

8VU

Ui'Ei-1
A..SU
UA

UT/%-?

CSU

15
9
0

75

1P.

H

3

Marsh,r'lthoughtIhadhimonthzchestthrust.It'sexactlywhatIthoughtwould
happen."

Hunyala,!,Hsgotawayfrommeinthewaterjump.IthoughtIbrokethetaps.2
couldfeelIgottherefirst."
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Sports Information Bureau
March ! J, Page 2

Olson Statistical Services

-Meter Dashr Track Record: 45-7? Herman Frazler, ASU, 1976

1. Tony Harden
2. Gerald Burl

Clifton McKenzie

4. Dale Connolly
5. Kike Simmons

Rod Connors

Kim Coombs

ASU

ASU

ASU

BYU

use

use

BYU

45.Q8 T: ASU 26 BYU 24
46.31 D: ASU 25 use 25
46.63
47.02
47.71
47.93
48.24

Javelin: Track Record: 300' 0", Mark Murro, ASU, ?«70

23

Richard Georqe

Eddie Williams

'Jrpo Paananen
'tent Mackey
Mike Col Us

Roland Thomee

BYU
ASU

use
BYU

ASU

ASU

266' 2"

237' 3"
214' 10"
207' 5"
204' 2"

20r 3"

T: ASU 30 RYU 23 USC 25
0: ASU 31 USC 28

Meter Dash: Track Record: 10.27, Dwayne Strozlar, UA, 1976

1. Clancy Edwards
2. Joel Andrews

German Frszler

yen V/Ill lams

5. Kevin Williams

oi Reggie Edwards
-Equals Track Record, Win*

^un: Track Record: I:50.ft?, Fred Onnaoa, UTEP, ier/6

USC 10.27^ x

USC 10.35 r-

ASU 10.36
ASU 10.5?
use 10.64
ASU M.ftf

Read ing: •••2.0 m.p.h.

ASU 33 USC 33 BYU 2^
36 ASU 32

1:50.5* T: USC 41 ASU 35
1:50.5* D: »;t-L 44 ASU 3^

1:52.*
1:53.6
1:54.4
1:55.7

1. Dave Onraansa USC
Johnson USC

3. Farley Burl ASU

Brent Patterson BYU
rids BYU

0. 'Ml lams BYU
Record

^00-Met •armed fata

1. Tom Andrews

2. Rich Rraybehl USC

Rick Walker
•!. Jouko Kokkanen

Fi ancols Aumas ASU
. ud 1 Andrews ASU

Track Record: 50.07, Rick Walker, |<7*

h«M* T: USC 40 ASM 37
51.04 D: USC 52 ASU
51.22

51.76
51.34
53-36

ftTrack Record

Vault: Track Record: 17' 6", Larry Jesse, UTEP, 1?75

RYU 30

BYU 31

Jim Barry
Chris Child

Curt Schrlner

BYU

ASU

16' 15"
15' n"

13" -•

T: USC 40 ASU 3° BYU 3?
0: USC 52 ASU 3?



AR>IIVERSITi

tsInformationBur:

•h!9,1977,Page3

200-MeterDash:TrackRecord:DwayneStrozier,UA,1<76

1

StatisticsCompiled
OlsonStatisticalServices!

20.63T:USC55ASU44

20.75f>:USC57ASU43

21.12

21.40
2U64

BYU3C ClancyEdwards
HermanFrszler

TonyDarden
JoelAndrews

StevenWilliams

ReggieEdwards

USC

ASU

USC

ASU

TripleJump:TrackRecord:53'9",EdWashington,USC,1<74

i.DanielJackson

2.TomAndrews

3=FredAssef

4.WesHerbst

USC

use1."
USC

ASU

51*5"
47'33/4"
44"8*"
42'10*"

Discus:TrackRecord:216'3",JonCole,PCC,1972

KenthGardendrans

JayPushkin
RalphFrugugllefctl
DsrreilElder

SteveMontgomery

BYU

ASU

USC

USC

|Q2»jii

182'7"
182'0"
166'4"
151»i»

T:USC68ASU4ftRYU44
D:USC70ASU48

T:USC6ftASU48BYU44
!):USC70ASU4ft

5^00-MeterRun:TrackRecord:13:59-5,WilsonWalgwa,UTEP,1976

RichardReld

HenryMarsh
MikeElder

BrentonHart

PaulTaysom

MopsenDei
ATvarai i?8e\e

jetrlo

Cabanlllas

BYU

BYU

ASU

BYU

ASU
BYU

USC

14:15.0
I4:lft.0
1$:32.6
14:36.0
14:53.6
14:56.2
NoTime

HighJump:TrackRecord:7'31",KyleAnney,ASU,1977

1.KyleArosy
2.TimWalker

3."•.Jackson

4.KimHIelson
rney

ASU

USC

ASU

BYU

ASU

MileRelay:TrackRecord:3:0^,5,ASU,1977

1.USC(RodConnors,RichGraybehl,Lloyd
Uohnson,andTomAndrews47-1,48.1
46.4,and47.5-)

2WASU

'uHYU

7'2"
6110'
6'8"
6'8"

6'6"

3:09.1
3:10.3
3:17.1

T:USC6SASU50BYU53
D:USC71ASU56

T:USC71ASU57RYU54
D:USC7*ASU62

FINALSCORE:

T:USC76ASU60BYU54
D:USC7°ASU62

Attendance:4,9-ftO
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KIDD FIELD

Hammer (Scoring) - 12:30 PM
Corrigan - UTEP
Gardenkranz - BYU

Berry - UTEP
Kusela - BYU

a

BYU vs. UTEP

SATURDAY

1500 - 2:25 PM

t

sT <•/

^0

APRIL 23, 1977

c

m

b~

+1+

^ Pole Vault - 1:15 PM

Arietta - UTEP

fMMMiiK
Vahlstrom - UTEP

Berry - BYU
Abada - UTEP

/5 <?

1. Hyde - BYU
2. Ongaga - UTEP

3. Woods - BYU

4. Zuniga - UTEP
5 > --AmtaBnaa - BYU

110 H.H. - 2:35 PM

1. *
2.

3. Kokkoner - BYU

4. Mayuku - UTEP
s£i\xs 5. Es&svaaa£a* - BYU

6. Moses Dennis - UTEP

400 M - 2:45 PM

2. Connaiiy - BYU
3. Kariuki - UTEP

4. Combs - BYU

5. Kessler - BYU

6. JTU-^fc-*."*£.**

-

s Long Jump - 1:15 PM
Laniyan - UTEP
Steiner - BYU

Hutchins - UTEP

Davis —BYU

Asare - STEP

'?

X Triple Jump (follows the Long Jump)
Moses Dennis - UTEP

Davis ~~&m-

Laniyan - UTEP

Baxter - BYU

Hutchins - UTEP

Shot Put - 1:30 PM

Scrogglns -...BYU
Corrigan - UTEP
Neilson - BYU

Walvik - UTEP

' 3

tr

'

CO

Discus - follows the Shot Put

Corrigan - UTEP
¥Neilson - BYU '

Walvik - UTEP

Gardenkranz - BYU J 3

Javelin - 1:30 PM

% jGasser - BYU

Moses Dennis - UTEP

George - BYU 3 / j ;
Grimnes - Unatt.

High Jump - 1:45 PM
Williamson - UTEP

Neilson - BYU

Smith - UTEP

Barret - BYU

Joy - UTEP

100 M. - 2:55 PM

1.

2.

3. Otieno - UTEP

,-,.,,. <; 4. Dwio - BYU
5. Thurton - UTEP

6. Grimes - UTEP

7.

8.

800 - 3:05 PM

1. Murdock - BYU

2. Courtney - UTEP
3. Woods - BYU

4. Munyala - UTEP
5. Hyde - BYU
6. Stevens - UTEP

7. tfdC<nc«vs.
8. -/•..

400 I.H. - 3:15 PM

1.

2. Kokkoner - BYU

3. Mayuku - UTEP
'sT"6i«u*4. Eofraiwftria - BYU

5. Horn - UTEP

200 M. - 3:25 PM

l.
9 - RYTT

G

2

•

t

b

t 6



3000 Steeplechase(non-scoring) - 2 PM
1. Wathne - BYU

2. Tomiseto - UTEP

'3 *t £aik±lT£ninr*~&iV
4. Gatei - UTEP

3. Njoroge - UTEP
4. Connally - BYU
5. Thurton - UTEP

6. Otieno - UTEP

7.

8.

5,000 - 3:35 PM
1. Hernandez - BYU

2. Sirma - UTEP

3. R6±d - BYU

4. Waigwa - UTEP

5. Hart - BYU

6. Garcia - UTEP

7. Redhair - BYU

8. Koech - UTEP

9. Maritim - UTEP

400 M. Relay - 2:15 PM
UTEP

BYU

1600 M. Relay - 3:45 PM

BYU

UTEP
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5TH ANNUAL TEXAS RELAYS SPECIAL USTFF SOUTHWEST DECATHLON
University of Texas - Memorial Stadium - Austin, Texas

March 30 and 31, 1977

First Day's Competition, March 30

EVENT NO. 1 100-METER DASH

1. Jeff Bennett, Oklahoma Christian ex

Steve Alexander, Hurricane Track Club

3. Gary Wise, Ambassador College

4. Ricard Lacombe, Houston

5. Thomas Larrson, Arizona

Carl Johansson, New Mexico JC

7. James Herron, Cameron College

John Whitson, Gulf Coast Track Club

9. Michael Kacz, Florida Track Club

10. Chip Troxclair, LSU

Steve Jacobs, Arizona

Willie Baker, Southwest Missouri

13. Robert Baker, Principia College

14. Gary Wofford> Southwest Missouri

1 P.M.

Time Points

10.6 905

10.6 905

10.7 879

10.8 853

10.9 828

10.9 828

11.1 780

11.1 780

11.2 756

11.3 733

11.3 733

11.3 733

11.5 687

11.6 665

NOTES: First Heat: Herron, Troxclair, Jacobs and R. Baker (wind - 5.2 aid)
Second Heat: Whitson, Larrson and Bennett (wind - 8.9 aid)
Third Heat: Alexander, Wofford, Wise and Johansson (wind - 9.0 aid)
Fourth Heat: W. Baker, Lacombe and Kacz (wind - 6.5 aid)



Page 2 decathlon

EVENT NO. 2 LONG JUMP

Aceurn.

Meters Feet Points Points

Richard Lacombe, Houston 7.26 23-9 3/4 873 1726

James Herron, Cameron College 7.06 23-2 832 1612

Gary Wise, Ambassador College 7.05 23-1 1/2 830 1709

Thomas Larrson, Arizona 6.86 22-6 791 1619

Jeff Bennett, Oklahoma Christian ex 6.80 22-3 3/4 778 1683

Steve Alexander, Hurricane Track Club 6.78 22-3 774 1679

John Whitson, Gulf Coast Track Club 6.75 22-1 3/4 767 1547

Gary Wofford, Southwest Missouri 6.75 22-1 3/4 767 1432

Willie Baker, Southwest Missouri 6.63 21-9 742 1475

Michael Kacz, Florida Track Club 6.46 21-2 1/4 706 1462

Chip Troxclair, LSU 6.40 21-0 693 1426

^ Steve Jacobs, Arizona 6.30 20-8 671 1404

Robert Baker, Principia College 6.25 20-6 660 1347

Carl Johansson, New Mexico JC 6.24 20-5 3/4 657 1485

STANDINGS AFTER TWO EVENTS

1. Richard Lacombe, Houston 1726
2. Gary Wise, Ambassador College 1709

3. Jeff Bennett, Oklahoma Christian ex 1683
4. Steve Alexander, Hurricane Track Club 1679

5. Thomas Larrson, Arizona 1619
6. James Herron, Cameron College 1612

7. John Whitson, Gulf Coast Track Club 1547
8. Carl Johansson, New Mexico JC 1485

9. Willie Baker, Southwest Missouri 1475
10. Michael Kacz, Florida Track Club 1462

Ik Gary Wofford, Southwest Missouri 1432
L 12. Chip Troxclair, LSU 1426

13. Steve Jacobs, Arizona 1404

14. Robert Baker, Principia College 1347



Page 3 decathlon

EVENT NO. 3 SHOT PUT

METERS FEET POINTS

John Whitson, Gulf Coast Track Club 13.64 44-9 705

Richard Lacombe, Houston 13.40 43-11 1/2 690

Steve Alexander, Hurricane Track Club 13.39 43-11 1/4 690

Jeff Bennett, Oklahoma Christian ex 12.99 42-7 1/2 664

Michael Kacz, Florida Track Club 12.79 41-11 1/2 651

Steve Jacobs, Arizona 12.64 41-5 3/4 641

Robert Baker, Principia College 12.42 40-9 627

Gary Wise, Ambassador College 12.20 40-0 1/4 612

James Herron, Cameron College 11.49 37-8 1/2 565

Gary Wofford, Southwest Missouri 11.31 37-1 1/4 553

Chip Troxclair, LSU 11.06 36-3 1/2 536

Willie Baker, Southwest Missouri 10.65 34.11 1/4 508

Carl Johansson, New Mexico JC 10.41 34-1 3/4 490

Thomas Larrson, Arizona —

STANDINGS AFTER THREE EVENTS

1. Richard Lacombe, Houston
2. Steve Alexander, Hurricane Track Club

5. John Whitson, Gulf Coast Track Club
3. Jeff Bennett, Oklahoma Christian ex

4. Gary Wise, Ambassador College
6. James Herron, Cameron College

7. Michael Kacz, Florida Track Club
8. Steve Jacobs, Arizona

9. Gary Wofford, Southwest Missouri
10. Willie Baker, Southv/est Missouri

11. Carl Johansson, New Mexico JC
12. Robert Baker, Principia College

13. Chip Troxclair, LSU
14. Thomas Larrson, Arizona

2416

2369

2252

2347

2321

2177

2113

2045

1985

1983

1975

1974

1962

1619

Note places 3 through 5

ACCUM.

POINTS

2352

2416

2369

2347

2113

2045

1974

2321

2177

1985

1962

1983

1975

1619



Page 4 decathlon

EVENT NO. 4 HIGH JUMP

Accum.

Meters Height Points Points

**Gary Wise, Ambassador College 2.07 6-9 1/2 917 3238

Richard Lacombe, Houston 1.96 6-5 1/4 822 3238

Jeff Bennett, Oklahoma Christian ex 1.85 6-0 7/8 725 3072

Robert Baker, Principia College 1.85 6-0 7/8 725 2699

Steve Jacobs, Arizona 1.85 6-0 7/8 725 2770

Michael Kacz, Florida Track Club 1.85 6-0 7/8 725 2838

Carl Johasson, New Mexico JC 1.85 6-0 7/8 725 2700

Chip Troxclair, LSU 1.85 6-0 7/8 725 2687

Gary Wofford, Soutwest Missouri 1.85 6-0 7/8 725 2710

John Whitson, Gulf Coast Track Club 1.80 5-10 7/8 680 2932

James Herron, Cameron College 1.80 5-10 7/8 680 2857

b* Willie Baker, Southwest Missouri 1.80 5-10 7/8 680 2663

Thomas Larrson, Arizona 1.75 5-8 7/8 634 2253

Steve Alexander, Hurricane Track Club withdrew after three events due to heel injury
suffered in the long jump. The high jump took 2 1/4 hours.

STANDINGS AFTER FOUR EVENTS

1. Gary Wise, Ambassador College 3238
Richard Lacombe, Houston 3238 **

Wise sets a new high jump mark
3. Jeff Bennett, Oklahoma Christian ex 3072 of 6-9 1/2. The old record is
4. John Whitson, Gulf Coast Track Club 2932 6-8 by Ed Miller of California

in 1976.

5. James Herron , Cameron College 2857
6. Michael Kacz, Florida Track Club 2838

7. Steve Jacobs, Arizona 2770
8. Gary Wofford, Southwest Missouri 2710

9. Carl Johasson, New Mexico JC 2700
10. Robert Baker, Principia College 2699

Wll. Chip Troxclair, LSU 2687
12. Willie Baker, Southwest Missouri 2663

13. Thomas Larrson, Arizona 2253



Page 5 decathlon

EVENT NO. 5

Jeff Bennett, Oklahoma Christian ex

Thomas Larrson, Arizona

Carl Johasson, New Mexico JC

Robert Baker, Principia College

Steve Jacobs, Arizona

Richard Lacombe, Houston

Michael Macz, Florida Track Club

Gary Wise, Ambassador College

John Whitson, Gulf Coast Track Club

Chip Troxclair, LSU

James Herron, Cameron College

Gary Wofford, Southwest Missouri

"Willie Baker, Southwest Missouri

400 METERS

Time

49.4

49.9

50.1

50.1

51.0

51.4

51.6

51.8

51.9

52.2

52.2

53.0

59.7

Points

833

810

801

801

762

744

736

728

724

712

712

679

442

Accum.

Points

3569

3063

3501

3105

3532

3982

3574

3966

3656

3399

3569

3389

3105

FINAL FIRST DAY STANDINGS

1. Richard Lacombe, Houston 3982
2. Gary Wise, Ambassador College 3966
3. Jeff Bennett, Okla Christ ex 3905
4. John Whitson, GCTC 3656
5. Michael Kacz, FTC 3574
6. James Herron, Cameron College 3569
7. Steve Jacobs, Arizona 3532
8. Carl Johasson, NMJC 3501

9. Robert Baker, Principia Colleqe 3500
10. Chip Troxclair, LSU 3399
11. Gary Wofford, SW Missouri 3389
12. Willie Baker, SW Missouri 3105
13. Thomas Larrson, Arizona 3063

Notes: Competition started at 12 noon and finished a£4;53 p.m. Steve Alexander of the
Hurricane Track Club injured his hell in thcflong jump and withdrew after three
events standing in second place. Alexander and Jeff Bennett led after the 100
meters. Lacombe took the lead on the long jump and held it for the rest of the day
while Wise tied for the lead after the high jump, but fell to second after the 400
meter dash. Wise set a new Texas Relays and Memorial Stadium decathlon high jump
record of 2.07 meters/6-9 1/2, breaking the old record of 2.03 meters/6-8 by Ed Miller
of California in 1976. The temperature reached 78 degrees after starting at 72.
Wind was aiding up to 9 mph in the 100-meter dash. All timing by hand.

i



FIRST DAY SUMMARY - TEXAS RELAYS
FIFTH ANNUAL DECATHLON

NARF 100M LONG JUMP SHOT PUT HIGH JUMP 400M TOTAL

Richard Lacombe
Houston

10.8

853

7.26/23-9 3/4
873

13.40/43-11%
690

1.96/6-5%
822

51.4
744

3982

Gary Wise
Ambassador

10.7
879

7.05/23-1%
830

12.20/40-0%
612

2.07/6-9%*
917

51.8
728

3966

Jeff Bennett
Unatt.

10.6

905
6.80/22-3 3/4
778

12.99/42-7%
664

1.85/6-0 7/8
725

49.4

833
3905

John Whitson
GCTC

11.1
780

6.75/22-1 3/4
767

13.64/44-9
705

1.80/5-10 7/8
680

51.9

724
3656

Michael Kacz
FTc

11.2
756

6.46/21-2%
706

12.79/41-11%
651

1.85/6-0 7/8
725

51.6

736

3574

James Herron

Cameron Coll.
11.1

780

7.06/23-2
832

11.49/37-8%
565

1.80/5-10 7/8
680

52.2

712
3569

Steve Jacobs
Arizona

11.3

733
6.30/20-8
671

12.64/41-5 3/4
641

1.85/6-0 7/8
725

51.0

762

3532

Cav 'ohansson
IwC

10.9

828

6.24/20-5 3/4
657

10.41/34-1 3/4
490

1.85/6-0 7/8
725

50.1

801

3501

Robert Baker

Principia
11.5

687

6.25/20-6
660

12.42/40-9
627

1.85/6-0 7/8
725

50.1

801

3500

-hip Troxclair
LSU

11.3

733

6.40/21-0
693

11.06/36-3%
536

1.85/6-0 7/8
725

52.2

712

3399

^ary Wofford
SW Mo.

11.6
665

6.75/22-1 3/4
767

11.31/37-1%
553

1.85/6-0 7/8
725

53.0

679
3389

.'illie Baker
SW Mo.

11.3

733
6.63/21-9
742

10.65/34-11%
508

1.80/5-10 7/8
680

59.7

442
3105

'nomas Larrson
Arizona

10.9
828

6.86/22-6
791

No Mark

0
1.75/5-8 7/8
634

49.9

810

3063

teve Alexander
Hurricane

10.6
905

6.78/22-3
774

13.39/43-11%
690

Withdrew due to injury 2369

New Texas Relays andI Memorial Stadium decathlon high jump record breaking old mark of
2.03/6-8 set by Ed Miller, Univ. of California, 1976. High Jump includedlOl jumps with
the winner, Wise taking the most, 14. An average of over 7jumps per man.

2lp^ndolnd °f UP t0A 9TV" th? 10° meters; 1e^al on thG lon9 W- Hand-timimg.Alexander re-injured aheel originally hurt in decathlon competition in Houston, 3/3/12/77



5TH ANNUAL TEXAS RELAYS SPECIAL USTFF SOUTHWEST DECATHLON

University of Texas - Memorial Stadium - Austin, Texas
March 30 and 31, 1977

Second Day's Competition, March 31

EVENT NO. 6

Gary Wise, Ambassador College

Michael Kacz, Florida Track Club

Gary Wofford, Southwest Missouri

Richard Lacombe, Houston

Jeff Bennett, Oklahoma Christian ex

Willie Baker, Southwest Missouri

John Whitson, Gulf Coast Track Club

Steve Jacobs, Arizona

^.mes Herron, Cameron College

Thomas Larrson, Arizona

Robert Baker, Principia College

Carl Johansson, New Mexico JC

Chip Troxclair, LSU

110-METER HIGH HURDLES 11 a.m.

Time Points Accum Points

14.5 903 4B69

14.7 881 4455

15.0 848 4237

15.1 837 4819

>X 15.1 837 4742

15.3 817 3922

ib 15.4 807 4463

15.5 797 4329

15.6 787 4356

16.1 739 3802

16.3 721 4221

16.4 712 4213

16.7 685 4084

STANDINGS AFTER SIX EVENTS

1. Gary Wise, Ambassador College
2. Richard Lacombe, Houston
3. Jeff Bennett, Okla. Christian ex
4. John Whitson, GCTC
5. Michael Kacz, Florida iC
6. James Herron, Cameron College
7. Steve Jacobs, Arizona

4869

4819

4742

4463

4455

4356

4329

8. Gary Wofford, SW Missouri 4237
9. Robert Baker, Principia College 4221

10. Carl Johansson, NMJC
11. Chip Troxclair, LSU
12. Willie Baker, SW Missouri
13. Thomas Larrson, Arizona

4213

4084

3922

2

Notes First Heat: Lacombe, Wofford, Troxclair and Johansson (wind - 6.5 aid)
Second Heat: Wise, R. Baker and Kacz (wind - 7.2 aid)
Third Heat: Whitson, W. Baker and Eennett (wind - 6.4 aid)
Fourth Heat: Jacobs, Larrson and Herron (wind - 3.6 aid - legal)

sther Conditions: Cloudy, 1 rature at 11:00 a.m. was 66 degrees, winds out of the
east, northeast at 19 mph. Chance of light rain later during the
day.


